



# **BLACK DISPERSION**

**CMT-32** 

**REVISED 12/19** 

#### **PRODUCT DESCRIPTION & BENEFITS**

Black Dispersion is a water-based pigment dispersion. Black Dispersion can be used for tinting SportMaster Neutral Base coatings to create black colors, or added in smaller amounts to darken other existing colors. Black Dispersion is also commonly used for tinting running track latexes. UV protection of the coating is also increased when adding to acrylic and latex coatings.

#### **USES**

Black Dispersion is ideal for fully pigmenting (or darkening) SportMaster neutral base coatings, like Neutral Acrylic Resurfacer, Neutral Concentrate, ColorPave Systems, SkateMaster & TrackMaster Plus. Latex Running Track binders (TrackMaster Pro System) can be tinted black to enhance color and add UV protection.

## **MIXING PROCEDURES**

Level of pigment dispersion usage will vary depending on degree of color tinting desired. A standard guideline is 5-gallons of Black Dispersant to 55-gallons of running track latex. When using to color SportMaster Neutral Base products, generally 1 to 2 gallons of Black Dispersant per 55 gallons of undiluted Neutral are recommended for full color pigmentation.

## **IMPORTANT**

Surface and air temperatures must be above 50°F (10°C) during application and for at least 24 hours after application. Stir before using. Do not apply when rain is imminent or forecast. Keep from freezing. Close container when not in use.

### **CAUTIONS**

Do not store in direct sunlight or where temperatures exceed 100°F. Do not apply if rain is imminent or forecast. Keep from freezing. Close container when not in use. Refer to product Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for additional safety information and precautions.

## **WARRANTY**

The statements made on this technical bulletin are believed to be true and accurate, and are intended to provide a guide for approved construction practices. Manufacturer does not make, nor does it authorize any agent or representative to make any warranty, express or implied, concerning this material as workmanship, weather, construction, equipment utilized and other variables affecting results are all beyond our control. Manufacturer warrants only that the material conforms

to product specifications and any liability to the buyer or user of this product is limited to the replacement value of the product only. In no event shall Manufacturer be liable for any injury, loss or damage, either direct or incidental, special or consequential, however arising, in connection with material or equipment furnished or work performed. Manufacturer shall not, in any manner, be liable for any defects, variations or change in condition in the substructure over which its products are installed.

Copyright© 2019, SportMaster All rights reserved.

ThorWorks Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2277 Sandusky, OH 44870

Phone: 1-800-326-1994 FAX: 1-419-626-5477 www.sportmaster.net